

FILED
Jun 17, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NO. 33097-4-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

RUDOLFO HILL SAMANIEGO, Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Tamara A. Hanlon, WSBA #28345
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. The trial court correctly determined the admissibility of Samaniego’s statements at trial.....	5
B. There was sufficient evidence to support Samaniego’s conviction for maintaining a drug dwelling.....	9
C. The trial court properly excluded irrelevant evidence offered by the defense to impeach Officer Berry	14
D. Samaniego has failed to show that the prosecutor’s conduct was improper and that his right to a fair trial was prejudiced.....	19
E. Samaniego was provided a fair trial under the cumulative error doctrine.....	30
F. The court should remand for resentencing on the school zone enhancements.....	31
IV. CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Pers. Restraint of Lord</u> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835 (1994).....	30
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 98 Wn. App. 452, 989 P.2d 1222 (1999).....	18
<u>State v. Boehning</u> , 127 Wn. App. 511, 111 P.3d 899 (2005)	19-20
<u>State v. Broadaway</u> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997)	6,8
<u>State v. Ceglowski</u> , 103 Wn. App. 346, 12 P.3d 160 (2000)	12-3
<u>State v. Conover</u> , 183 Wn.2d 706, 355 P.3d 1093 (2015)	31
<u>State v. Cord</u> , 103 Wn.2d 361, 693 P.2d 81 (1985)	9
<u>State v. Darden</u> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....	15
<u>State v. Delmarter</u> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	9
<u>State v. Dhaliwal</u> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003)	19
<u>State v. Earls</u> , 116 Wn.2d 364, 805 P.2d 211 (1991)	5
<u>State v. Garcia</u> , 20 Wn. App. 401, 579 P.2d 1034 (1978)	9
<u>State v. Gregory</u> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	24
<u>State v. Greigg</u> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	31
<u>State v. Grisby</u> , 97 Wn.2d 493, 647 P.2d 6 (1982)	25
<u>State v. Hayes</u> , 81 Wn. App. 425, 914 P.2d 788 (1996).....	11
<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991)	28
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 67 Wn.2d 506, 408 P.2d 247 (1965).....	15
<u>State v. McKenzie</u> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006)	22
<u>State v. Oberg</u> , 187 Wash. 429, 60 P.2d 66 (1936).....	11
<u>State v. Pirtle</u> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995)	19
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994)	passim
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	9
<u>State v. Swan</u> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990).....	22
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	9
<u>State v. Weber</u> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006)	30

OTHER CASES

<u>Arizona v. Fulminante</u> , 499 U.S. 279, 111 S. Ct. 1246 (1990).....	6
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694, 10 A.L.R.3d 974 (1966).....	5,7
<u>Moran v. Burbine</u> , 475 U.S. 412, 106 S. Ct. 1135, 89 L. Ed. 2d 410 (1986)	5
<u>United States v. Hiatt</u> , 581 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1978).....	23

RULES

CrR 3.5	6,8
ER 401	15
ER 403	15

STATUTES

RCW 69.50.402(a)(6) 10

MISC.

5D Karl B. Tegland, Washington Practice: Courtroom Handbook on
Washington Evidence at 312-3 (2009) 17
